
CITY HALL 

33325 8th Avenue South 

Federal Way, WA 98003-6325 

(253) 835-7000 

www.cityoffederalway.com 

Jim Ferrell, Mayor 

City of Federal Way Page 1 of 2 Addendum No. 3 

Variable Lane Use Control  March 20, 2020 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 6 

Variable Lane Use Control 

RFB # 20-002 

Issue Date April 23, 2020 

 

ATTENTION: All Bidders and Planholders 

 

You are hereby notified that in Addendum No. 6, the Bid and Contract Documents are amended as 

follows: 

 

 

A) Advertisement page RFB-03, SUBMITTAL OF SEALED BIDS: 

 

SUBMITTAL OF SEALED BIDS: Notice is hereby given that the City of Federal Way will 

receive sealed bids through April 28, 2020, at 9:30 a.m. at the City Hall Finance Department 

at 33325 8th Avenue South, Federal Way, Washington 98003. Bid must be submitted via 

USPS mail or Federal Express only. No hand submittals will be accepted as Federal Way 

City Hall is closed to the Public. Proposals received after said date and time will not be 

considered. All timely bids will be opened and read publicly aloud in the Hylebos Conference 

Room, City Hall 33325 8th Avenue South, Federal Way, Washington 98003 at 9:35 a.m. on 

April 28, 2020.  Bid opening will be available for viewing by the public via Zoom video 

conferencing. To join the Zoom Meeting connect via the internet at:  

 

https://zoom.us/j/773583577 

Meeting ID: 773 583 577  

Dial by your location: +1 253 215 8782 US  
Meeting ID: 773 583 577  
 

B) CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

 

(1) RFB Bid Proposal Page RFB-11 

Replace page RFB-11 with the attached revised page RFB-11, which adds room to 

acknowledge receipt of an additional addendum  

 

(2) Bidders checklist forms 

The required Apprenticeship Plan form was not included in the original documents by 

error. Please insert this sheet into the bid submittal after page RFB-21 as per the Bidders 

Checklist.         

 

 

   

*** PLAN CENTER COPY *** Official bid documents, plan holder's list, and addenda (if applicable) are available on BXWA.com



*** PLAN CENTER COPY *** Official bid documents, plan holder's list, and addenda (if applicable) are available on BXWA.com



 

 

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY  VARIABLE LANE USE CONTROL 

FEBRUARY 2020 RFB-11 PROJECT #213 / RFB #20-002 

CFW RFB VERSION 2019.06.11 

Receipt of the following Addendums is hereby acknowledged: 
 

Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
Addendum No. ___  Date Issued: ________________ 
 
 
 

The undersigned individual represents and warrants that he or she is dully authorized to execute the bid and all 
bid documents on behalf of any partnership, joint venture or corporation. 
 

 
       By: ________________________________ 
        Signature 
        
          ________________________________ 
        Printed Name 
 
           ________________________________ 
        Title 
 
 
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me this _____ day of _______________, 20      . 
 
       

_________________________________________ 
      Signature of Notary 
 
      _________________________________________ 
      Printed name of Notary 
      Notary Public in and for the State of Washington 
      My commission expires: _____________________ 

*** PLAN CENTER COPY *** Official bid documents, plan holder's list, and addenda (if applicable) are available on BXWA.com



 

 

 

 

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY  VARIABLE LANEW USE CONTROL 
 RFB PROJECT #213 / RFB #20-002 

CFW RFB VERSION 2020-MAR 

APPRENTICESHIP PLAN 
VARIABLE LANE USE CONTROL 

 
SELECT ONE: 
[   ] DRAFT Apprenticeship Plan  

Fill out Sections A, B, & C below and submit with bid. Subcontractors may be listed in Section A 
by discipline only (i.e. concrete sub, electrical sub) if needed. 

[   ] FINAL Apprenticeship Plan  
Fill out Sections A, B, & C below and submit at the Preconstruction Conference.  
Subcontractors should be listed in Section A by Company name whenever possible. 

 
SECTION A:   
Fill out the following table to demonstrate how the apprenticeship requirements for this project will be met. List 
the Prime Contractor’s hours as well as all anticipated Subcontractor hours for the project.  (Attach additional 
sheets if necessary) 

PLANNED APPRENTICESHIP HOURS 

Contractor / 
Subcontractor 

 

Trade / Craft 
(i.e. Cement Mason, 

Laborer, etc.) 

Estimated 
Labor 
Hours 

(including 
Apprentice 

Hours) 

Number of 
Apprentices 

(count) 

Estimated 
Apprentice 

Hours 

Estimated 
Work Start 

Date 
(mm/dd/yyyy) 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      
 

Total Estimated  
Labor Hours 

 
Total Estimated 

Apprentice 
Hours 

  

 
  

Percent 
Apprentice 

Hours 
% 

 

*** PLAN CENTER COPY *** Official bid documents, plan holder's list, and addenda (if applicable) are available on BXWA.com



 

 

 

 

CITY OF FEDERAL WAY  VARIABLE LANEW USE CONTROL 
 RFB PROJECT #213 / RFB #20-002 

CFW RFB VERSION 2020-MAR 

 
SECTION B:   
Provide a description of how the Prime contractor plans to ensure that the Apprenticeship Goal on the project 
will be met.  Provide a summary of your outreach and recruitment procedures to hire Apprentices to work on this 
project.  To the extent possible, Contractor shall utilize Apprentices from multiple trades or crafts.   

(Attach additional sheets if necessary) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
SECTION C:   
By signing below, I acknowledge that no less than fifteen percent (15%) of the labor hours performed by workers 
subject to prevailing wages employed by the contractor or its subcontractors are required to be performed by 
apprentices enrolled in an apprenticeship training program approved or recognized by the Washington State 
Apprenticeship and Training Council.   
 
I understand that unless otherwise waived or reduced, any contractor or subcontractor failing to comply with the 
apprenticeship requirements for this project shall not be considered a responsible bidder on City of Federal Way 
Public Works projects for a period of two years from final acceptance of the contract in which noncompliance 
occurred.   
 
 
Name: ______________________________________________________ 
           Full Legal Name of Firm 
 
 
By: _____________________________  _________________________________________ 
      Signature of Authorized Person  Print Name of Person Making Certifications for Firm 
 
 
Date: ___________________________ 
 

 

*** PLAN CENTER COPY *** Official bid documents, plan holder's list, and addenda (if applicable) are available on BXWA.com


